2016, and the impairment of Energy East and related projects. These amounts were partially offset by continued capital
investment.

At December 31, 2017, our total liabilities were $61.7 billion compared to $63.2 billion at December 31, 2016. The decrease
mainly reflects a net reduction in long-term debt, primarily as a result of retirement of the remaining Columbia acquisition bridge
facilities, partially offset by issuances of junior subordinated notes and increased notes payable.

At December 31, 2017, we no longer have common units subject to rescission or redemption, compared to $1.2 billion at
December 31, 2016, as a result of the acquisition of the outstanding publicly held common units of CPPL and the expiration of
rescission rights on common units of TC PipeLines, LP.

Our equity at December 31, 2017 was $24.3 billion compared to $23.5 billion at December 31, 2016. The increase is primarily due
to the issuance of common shares partially offset by the impact of a stronger Canadian dollar on the translation of our net
investment in foreign operations.

Consolidated capital structure
The following table summarizes the components of our capital structure.

at December 31
Percent
of Total

Percent
of total(millions of $ – unless otherwise noted) 2017 2016

Notes payable 1,763 3 % 774 1 %

Long-term debt, including current portion 34,741 52 % 40,150 59 %

Cash and cash equivalents (1,044) (2)% (967) (1)%

Debt 35,460 53 % 39,957 59 %

Junior subordinated notes 7,007 10 % 3,931 6 %

Common shareholder's equity1 24,269 37 % 23,535 35 %

66,736 100 % 67,423 100 %

1 Includes non-controlling interests.

At December 31, 2017, we had unused capacity of $2.0 billion and US$7.5 billion under our Canadian debt and U.S. debt shelf
prospectuses, respectively, to facilitate future access to capital markets.

TCPL Management's discussion and analysis 2017 65

We were in compliance with all of our financial covenants at December 31, 2017. Provisions of various trust indentures and credit
arrangements can restrict our ability to declare and pay dividends or make distributions under certain circumstances. If such
restrictions apply, they may, in turn, have an impact on our ability to declare and pay dividends on our common shares. In the
opinion of management, these provisions do not currently restrict or alter our ability to declare or pay dividends. These trust
indentures and credit arrangements also require us to comply with various affirmative and negative covenants and maintain certain